ORDINANCE 0-3269

Nepealed (0-3946

133

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF KIRKLAND RELATING TO THE KIRKLAND BUILDING CODE AND AMENDING SECTION 21.04.010 OF THE KIRKLAND MUNICIPAL CODE.

Be it ordained by the City Council of the City of Kirkland as follows:

<u>Section 1</u>. Section 21.04.010 of the Kirkland Municipal Code is hereby amended to read as follows:

21.04.010 Copies of Codes on File.

Pursuant to State law (RCW Chapter 19.27) the Kirkland Building Code is the Washington State Building Code as modified in this title. The Washington State Building Code is composed of the following elements; and the city shall at all times keep on file with the director of administration and finance, for reference by the general public, not less than three copies of the codes and resolutions, or parts thereof, as herein adopted by reference, together with the amendments and supplements thereto herein made a part of this chapter and Chapters 21.08 through 21.32:

 (1) Uniform Building Code and Standards, issued by the International Conference of Building Officials, 1988 Edition;

(2) Uniform Housing Code, issued by the International Conference of Building Officials, 1988 Edition;

(3) Uniform Sign Code, issued by the International Conference of Building Officials, 1988 Edition;

(4) Uniform Plumbing Code, issued by the International Association of Plumbing and Mechanical Officials, 1988 Edition;

(5) Uniform Mechanical Code, issued by the International Conference of Building Officials, 1988 Edition;

(6) Uniform Code for the Abatement of Dangerous Buildings, issued by the International Conference of Building Officials, 1988 Edition;

(7) All amendments, supplements, modifications, exclusions, exemptions and additions to the codes identified in subparagraphs 1-6 above adopted by the Washington State Building Code Council and published in Title 51, Washington Administrative Code, including, but not by way of limitation WAC Chapters 51-10, 51-11, 51-13, 51-16, and 51-19.

The copies of codes on file may be placed by the director of administration and finance in the custody of the office of the building official in order to make them more readily available to inspection and use by the general public.

<u>Section 2</u>. This ordinance shall be in force and effect five days from and after its passage by the Kirkland City Council and publication, as required by law.

Passed by majority vote of the Kirkland City Council in regular, open meeting this 2nd day of July ,1991.

Signed in authentication thereof this <u>2nd</u> day of <u>July</u>, 1991.

pro tem

MATOR pro

Attest:

DEPUTY CLERK

Approved as to Form:

O-R\O-Code\RIT:kk